Cite this: DOI:10.56748/ejse.24572
Received Date: 26 December 2023
Accepted Date: 10 August 2024
1443-9255
Copyright: © The Author(s).
Published by Electronic Journals
for Science and Engineering

Note: Own elaboration
Table 3. Ratios of materials for mortar 1:4
Codification Cement Sand BR
MP-0 1 4 0
MP-1 1 3.72 0.28
MP-2 1 3.48 0.52
MP-3 1 3.28 0.72
MP-4 1 3.08 0.92
Note: Own elaboration
2.3  Sample preparation
The sample preparation procedure consisted of pre-weighing the
materials to be used according to the mortar mix design to be developed.
For this purpose, the cement, coarse sand, brick waste and 2/3 of the water
were mixed using a mixer for a period of 1 minute. Then the coarse sand
and brick waste were added for mixing again for a period of 30 seconds
and finally the remaining water was added and mixed for another 30
seconds or until the homogeneity of the mixture was obtained.
2.4 Method
For the present study, an experimental methodology was adopted
based on ASTM standards for the execution of the relevant tests, in order
to analyze the mortar mixture with the best performance, a process that
can be seen in the flow chart in Figure 1 was followed.
Compressive strength of mortar test
This test was carried out according to ASTM C349 (2018), where it is
indicated that the compressive strength of the mortar is determined by
making 50 mm cubes on each side, having 3 samples for a 1:4 design with
the substitution of sand for brick waste at 10%, 20%, 30% and 40%, tested
at 7, 14 and 28 days.
Flexural strength of mortar test
The flexural capacity was determined according to ASTM C348
(2021), making mortar bars with proportions of 160 mm x 40 mm x 40
mm, in the same way, having 3 samples for a 1:4 design with the
substitution of sand for brick waste in 10%, 20%, 30% and 40%, tested at
7, 14 and 28 days.
30  Electronic Journal of Structural Engineering, 2024, Vol 24, No. 3
Fig. 1 Research flowchart
Tensile strength of mortar test
The test to establish the tensile capacity was carried out according to
ASTM C307 (2018), which indicates that the mold for mortar briquettes
should have a thickness of 1 inch (25.4 mm), tolerating different variations
according to the time of use. For this test, 3 samples were prepared for a